ITEM NO. &

STAFF REPORT CITY OF OCEANSIDE
DATE: April 18, 2007

TO Honorable Mayor and City Council Members

FROM: Public Works Department

SUBJECT: APPROVAL OF CHANGE ORDER 1, BUDGET APPROPRIATION, AND
ACCEPTANCE OF IMPROVEMENTS FOR THE CAPISTRANO PARK
SLOPE REPAIR PROJECT

SYNOPSIS

Staff recommends that the City Council approve Change Order 1 in the amount of
$46,946 to A.B. Hashmi, Inc., for additional work for the Capistrano Park Slope Repair
project; approve a budget appropriation in the amount of $25,000 to complete the
funding for the project; authorize the City Engineer to execute the change order, accept
the improvements constructed by A.B. Hashmi, Inc., for the project; and authorize the
City Clerk to file a Notice of Completion with the San Diego County Recorder.

BACKGROUND

On August 2, 20086, the City Council awarded a contract in the amount of $257,182.46
to A. B. Hashmi, Inc., of Oceanside for the Capistrano Park Slope Repair project. The
winter storms of 2005 had scoured the soil below the concrete sidewalk on Capistrano
Drive causing the sidewalk to buckle and had eroded a large area of the slope bank.
After the construction began, it became apparent that the damaged area was greater
than observed earlier. The additional repairs increased the contract amount by $46,946.
A detailed breakdown of the work increased is outlined in the attached change order.

ANALYSIS
The project consists of removal of eroded soil, stabilization of the slope, construction of
a cut-off wall, replacement of the sidewalk, and chain link fencing. Construction began

on September 11 and was completed by December 20, 2006.

FISCAL IMPACT

The FY 2006-07 Capital Improvement Program (CIP) budget included carry forward
funds from FY 2005-06 in the amount of $246,502 from the CIP project accounts
(598.845393) and $45,757 (213.755344) for a total of $292,259 for the project. The
construction cost, including Change Order 1 is $304,128.46. The total project cost



including testing and inspection is $317,000. With the additional budget appropriation
$317,259 is available. Therefore, an additional amount of $25,000 is needed from the
unallocated Parks Fees Fund 598 to the project account (598.845393).

COMMISSION OR COMMITTEE REPORT

Does not apply.

CITY ATTORNEY’S ANALYSIS

City Attorney analysis does not apply.
RECOMMENDATION

Staff recommends that the City Council approve Change Order 1 in the amount of
$46,946 to A.B. Hashmi, Inc., for additional work for the Capistrano Park Slope Repair
project; approve a budget appropriation in the amount of $25,000 to complete the
funding for the project; authorize the City Engineer to execute the change order, accept
the improvements constructed by A.B. Hashmi, Inc., for the project; and authorize the
City Clerk to file a Notice of Completion with the San Diego County Recorder.

PREPARED BY: SUBMITTED BY:
Peter Biniaz Peter A. Weiss
Project Manager Interim City Manager
REVIEWED BY:

Michelle Skaggs Lawrence, Deputy City Manager
Joseph Arranaga, Acting Deputy Public Works Director

Scott O. Smith, Acting City Engineer

il

Nita McKay, Financial Services Director



CITY OF OCEANSIDE
CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER

| DATE__February 22, 2007
BALANCING CHANGE ORDER # 1 PROJECT #(598) 845393.5392

PROJECT TITLE: Capistrano Park Slope Repair project PURCHASE ORDER #77297

Tﬁis change order provides for:
Additional cost for the repairs beyond the scope of work:

Item # Description Q Amount
2 Traffic Control LS $ 500.00
3 Storm Water Control LS 1,500.00
4 Clear & Grub LS 3,700.00
5 Sidewalk Removal 1,021 SY 2,042.00
8 Unclassified Fill 75 CY 7,800.00
9 Retaining Wall Backfill LS 6,500.00
13 Drainage Ditch 407 LF -(13,227.50)
15 Turf Matting _ 1,090 SY 31,680.00
16 Hydroseed 39,000 SF 6.451.50
Total $ 46,946.00

Contract amount: $ 257,182.46

This Change Order 46,946.00

Total $ 304,128.46

This Change Order shall include all general contractor's overhead, profit and incidentals, and contractor shall not be entitled to
any additional payment regarding this Change Order.

Estimated Cost: Increase_____$ 46,946.00 Decrease - No Change___-

By reason of this order the time of completion will be adjusted as follows __25

Recommended by:

Contract Summary:

Approved: CITY OF OCEANSIDE

Initial Contract Amount: $ 257,182.46
By:

Previous Change Orders: 0.00 Scott Smith, City Engineer
This Change Order: $ 46,946.00
Total to Date: $ 304,128.46 Approved: A. B. Hashmi, Inc.

Contractor
Additional Appropriation Required: X ﬁb’%

Yes No By: 2100

Original to: City Clerk
Copies to: Accounts Payable Contractor Inspector File

ENG/SP/005/2



	
	
	
	


